Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the TPL was 7 percent. The projection of cash flows used to
determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from participating employers in SCRS and
PORS will be made based on the actuarially determined rates based on provisions in the South
Carolina Code of Laws. Based on those assumptions, the System’s fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make all the projected future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long‐term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the TPL.

JASPER COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023

56

NOTE 7 LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS – CONTINUED

Sensitivity Analysis

The following table presents the collective NPL of the participating employers calculated using the
discount rate of 7 percent, as well as what the employers’ NPL would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1 percent lower (6 percent) or 1 percent higher (8 percent) than the current rate.

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase

System (6%) Rate (7%) (8%)

SCRS 13,503,017$   10,531,867$   8,061,547$

PORS 21,333,900   15,299,262   10,359,343

34,836,917$   25,831,129$   18,420,890$

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

Pension Expense

Components of collective pension expense reported in the Schedules of Pension Amounts by
Employer for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, are presented below.

Description SCRS PORS TOTAL

Service cost (annual cost of current service) 464,422$   1,112,443$   1,576,865$

Interest on the total pension liability 1,641,438   3,053,580   4,695,018

Plan administrative costs 7,816   16,615   24,431

Plan member contributions (427,288)   (834,276)   (1,261,564)

Expected return on plan assets (1,011,696)   (2,179,411)   (3,191,107)
Recognition of current year amortization - Difference
between expected and actual experience & assumption
changes 216,606   351,639   568,245

Recognition of current year amortization - Difference
between projected and actual investment earnings (8,675)   (15,526)   (24,201)

Other 1,129   (14,818)   (13,689)

Total 883,752$   1,490,246$   2,373,998$

Additional items included in Total Employer Pension Expense in the Schedules of Pension Amounts
by Employer are the current period amortized portions of deferred outflows and/or inflows of
resources related to changes in employers’ proportionate share of the collective NPL and differences
between actual employer contributions and proportionate share of total plan employer contributions.
These two deferrals are specific to cost‐sharing multiple‐employer defined benefit pension plans as
discussed in paragraphs 54 and 55 of GASB 68.

Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources